
FINAL SCORE

Georgia
3-0 (1-0) 44

Tennessee
2-1 (0-1) 41

September 13, 2025 • Neyland Stadium (Knoxville, Tennessee)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Georgia vs. Tennessee (Final)
09/13/2025 at Knoxville, Tennessee

Georgia (3-0; 1-0) vs. Tennessee (2-1; 0-1)
Date: 09/13/2025 • Site: Knoxville, Tennessee • Stadium: Neyland Stadium
Kickoff time: 03:45 PM • End of Game: 07:39 PM • Total elapsed time: 03:53
Attendance: 101915
Temperature: 85 • Wind: W 2mph • Weather: Sunny

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 5 Total
Georgia 7 10 10 11 6 44
Tennessee 21 0 7 10 3 41

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 12:30 TEN - Aguilar,Joey 4 yd TD RUSH (PAT Kick by Gilbert,Max GOOD) , 8-75 02:30 0-7

1st 09:58 UGA - Stockton,Gunner 6 yd TD RUSH (PAT Kick by Woodring,Peyton GOOD) , 6-75 02:32 7-7

1st 09:29 TEN - Brazzell II,Chris 72 yd TD PASS from Aguilar,Joey (PAT Kick by Gilbert,Max GOOD) , 2-75 00:29 7-14

1st 15:00 TEN - Brazzell II,Chris 14 yd TD PASS from Aguilar,Joey (PAT Kick by Gilbert,Max GOOD) , 12-83 08:33 7-21

2nd 14:03 UGA - Branch,Zachariah 36 yd TD PASS from Stockton,Gunner (PAT Kick by Woodring,Peyton GOOD) , 9-

72 15:57

14-21

2nd 01:42 UGA - Woodring,Peyton 20 yd FG , 14-88 06:15 17-21

3rd 07:19 UGA - McCray,Josh 1 yd TD RUSH (PAT Kick by Woodring,Peyton GOOD) , 14-75 07:41 24-21

3rd 01:45 UGA - Woodring,Peyton 48 yd FG , 4-7 02:03 27-21

3rd 00:07 TEN - Brazzell II,Chris 56 yd TD PASS from Aguilar,Joey (PAT Kick by Gilbert,Max GOOD) , 5-75 01:38 27-28

4th 12:17 UGA - Woodring,Peyton 24 yd FG , 8-69 02:50 30-28

4th 11:01 TEN - Staley,Braylon 32 yd TD PASS from Aguilar,Joey (PAT Kick by Gilbert,Max GOOD) , 4-75 01:16 30-35

4th 06:40 TEN - Gilbert,Max 48 yd FG , 4-4 01:41 30-38

4th 02:32 UGA - Humphreys,London 28 yd TD PASS from Stockton,Gunner (PAT Pass by Branch,Zachariah GOOD) ,

9-75 04:08

38-38

5th 00:00 TEN - Gilbert,Max 42 yd FG , 4-1 00:00 38-41

5th 00:00 UGA - McCray,Josh 1 yd TD RUSH , 3-25 00:00 44-41

OFFICIALS

Referee: Marlowe,Steve
Umpire: Lawary,Rodney

Head Linesman: Green,Ralph
Line judge: Conway,Chris
Field judge: Nicholson,Allan

Back judge: Gautney,Wayne
Side judge: Larrew,Justin
Center judge: Curles,Marc



Team Statistics
Georgia vs. Tennessee (Final)
09/13/2025 at Knoxville, Tennessee

UGA TEN
FIRST DOWNS 28 23

Rushing 9 6
Passing 14 15
Penalty 5 2

NET YARDS RUSHING 198 125
Rushing Attempts 55 34
Average Per Rush 3.6 3.7
Rushing Touchdowns 3 1
Yards Gained Rushing 215 140
Yards Lost Rushing 17 15

NET YARDS PASSING 304 371
Completions-Attempts-Int 23-32-1 24-36-2
Average Per Attempt 9.5 10.3
Average Per Completion 13.2 15.5
Passing Touchdowns 2 4

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 502 496
Total Offensive plays 87 70
Average Gain Per Play 5.8 7.1

Fumbles: Number-Lost 1-1 2-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 5-39 10-82
PUNTS-YARDS 3-143 3-145

Average Yards Per Punt 47.7 48.3
Net Yards Per Punt 47.7 44.3
Inside 20 2 2
50+ Yards 2 1
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 2 1

KICKOFFS-YARDS 8-520 7-455
Average Yards Per Kickoff 65 65
Net Yards Per Kickoff 61.5 65
Touchbacks 8 6

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-12-0 1-0-0
Average Per Return 12 0

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-28-0 0-0-0
Average Per Return 28 0

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 2-0-0 1-38-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 0-0 1-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 50:38 24:15

1st Quarter 18:18 11:32
2nd Quarter 11:26 03:37
3rd Quarter 11:20 03:40
4th Quarter 09:34 05:26
5th Quarter 00:00 00:00

Third-Down Conversions 8 of 17 5 of 12
Fourth-Down Conversions 2 of 2 0 of 0
Red Zone Scores-Chances 5 of 5 2 of 3

Touchdowns 3 2
Field Goals 2 of 2 0 of 1

Sacks By: Number-Yards 1-10 3-10
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 2.0-11 6.0-16
Forced Three-And-Outs 1 2
Total TDs 5 5
PAT Kicks 3-3 5-5
Field Goals 3-3 2-3
Points off turnovers 3 3



Individual Statistics
Georgia vs. Tennessee (Final)
09/13/2025 at Knoxville, Tennessee

GEORGIA TENNESSEE

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Frazier,Nate 14 73 0 73 0 21 5.2
Stockton,Gunner 13 48 10 38 1 14 2.9
Bowens,Chauncey 12 37 5 32 0 13 2.7
Phillips Jr.,Dwight 5 29 0 29 0 15 5.8
McCray,Josh 7 17 0 17 2 5 2.4
Jones,Cash 1 7 0 7 0 7 7
Branch,Zachariah 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
Bell,Dillon 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1
TEAM 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1
Totals 55 215 17 198 3 21 3.6

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Thomas,Star 9 60 0 60 0 27 6.7
Bishop,DeSean 15 54 0 54 0 8 3.6
Lewis,Peyton 5 20 1 19 0 7 3.8
Aguilar,Joey 5 6 14 -8 1 4 -1.6
Totals 34 140 15 125 1 27 3.7

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Puglisi,Ryan 0-1-1 0 0 0 0
Stockton,Gunner 23-31-0 304 2 45 3
Totals 23-32-1 304 2 45 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Aguilar,Joey 24-36-2 371 4 72 1
Totals 24-36-2 371 4 72 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt
Branch,Zachariah 5 69 1 36 5
Young,Colbie 4 73 0 45 6
Bell,Dillon 4 23 0 10 4
Luckie,Lawson 3 25 0 16 4
Humphreys,London 2 59 1 31 2
Jones,Cash 2 13 0 9 2
Delp,Oscar 1 18 0 18 1
White-Helton,Sacovie 1 17 0 17 2
Bowens,Chauncey 1 7 0 7 1
Thomas,Noah 0 0 0 0 1
Totals 23 304 2 45 28

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt
Staley,Braylon 9 97 1 32 11
Brazzell II,Chris 6 177 3 72 8
Matthews,Mike 5 59 0 21 6
Kitselman,Miles 3 33 0 18 5
Jackson,Radarious 1 5 0 5 1
Davis,Ethan 0 0 0 0 1
Smith Jr.,Travis 0 0 0 0 1
Lewis,Peyton 0 0 0 0 1
Totals 24 371 4 72 34

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Thorson,Brett 3 143 47.7 52 2 0
Totals 3 143 47.7 52 2 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Ross,Jackson 3 145 48.3 57 2 0
Totals 3 145 48.3 57 2 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
Branch,Zachariah 0 0 0 1 28 28 0 0 0
Bolden,KJ 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Aguero,Joenel 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
White-Helton,Sacovie 1 12 12 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 1 12 12 1 28 28 2 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
Redmond,Ty 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 38 38
Carter,Boo 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 38 38

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
Woodring,Peyton 2nd 01:42 20 GOOD
Woodring,Peyton 3rd 01:45 48 GOOD
Woodring,Peyton 4th 12:17 24 GOOD

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
Gilbert,Max 4th 06:40 48 GOOD
Gilbert,Max 4th 00:03 43 MISSED
Gilbert,Max 5th 00:00 42 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
Woodring,Peyton 8 520 65 8 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
Turbyville,Josh 7 455 65 6 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
Branch,Zachariah 4 69 28 0 0 101
Frazier,Nate 73 0 0 0 0 73
Young,Colbie 0 73 0 0 0 73
Humphreys,London 0 59 0 0 0 59

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
Brazzell II,Chris 0 177 0 0 0 177
Staley,Braylon 0 97 0 0 0 97
Thomas,Star 60 0 0 0 0 60
Matthews,Mike 0 59 0 0 0 59



Fumbles No. Lost
STOCKTON,GUNNER 1 1

Fumbles No. Lost
AGUILAR,JOEY 1 0
CARTER,BOO 1 0
EASON,BRYSON 0 0
Totals 2 0



Georgia Quarterback Progression
Georgia vs. Tennessee (Final)
09/13/2025 at Knoxville, Tennessee

Stockton,Gunner
23 - 31 74% 304 yds 2TD 0INT 177.9RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 45 1st 1st and 10 on UGA25 (Q1 12:30) Young,Colbie
+ 2-2 10 1st 2nd and 7 on TEN27 (Q1 11:58) Branch,Zachariah 2

2-3 2nd and 8 on UGA27 (Q1 09:21)
2-4 3rd and 3 on UGA32 (Q1 08:48) -2
2-5 2nd and 12 on UGA39 (Q1 15:00) White-Helton,Sacovie -3

+ 3-6 9 3rd and 12 on UGA39 (Q1 14:52) Jones,Cash
+ 4-7 13 1st 4th and 3 on UGA48 (Q1 14:52) Branch,Zachariah

4-8 1st and 10 on TEN39 (Q1 14:44) Thomas,Noah
+ 5-9 36 TD 3rd and 7 on TEN36 (Q2 00:00) Branch,Zachariah
+ 6-10 5 1st 2nd and 4 on UGA10 (Q2 13:22) Bell,Dillon
+ 7-11 5 1st and 10 on UGA15 (Q2 12:44) Branch,Zachariah 2
+ 8-12 13 2nd and 15 on UGA10 (Q2 12:08) Young,Colbie 3
+ 9-13 11 1st 1st and 10 on TEN47 (Q2 04:55) Luckie,Lawson
+ 10-14 18 1st 1st and 10 on TEN36 (Q2 04:11) Delp,Oscar
+ 11-15 8 1st and 10 on UGA30 (Q2 01:02) Bell,Dillon
+ 12-16 5 1st 2nd and 2 on UGA38 (Q2 00:51) Young,Colbie

12-17 1st and 10 on UGA50 (Q2 00:08) Luckie,Lawson
+ 13-18 7 2nd and 11 on UGA41 (Q3 13:44) Bowens,Chauncey

13-19 3rd and 7 on UGA44 (Q3 05:14) Branch,Zachariah
+ 14-20 5 3rd and 8 on TEN35 (Q3 03:00) Branch,Zachariah
+ 15-21 16 1st 1st and 10 on UGA25 (Q3 00:07) Luckie,Lawson
+ 16-22 31 1st 2nd and 5 on TEN39 (Q4 14:26) Humphreys,London

16-23 3rd and 6 on TEN6 (Q4 13:02) Young,Colbie
+ 17-24 10 1st 3rd and 7 on UGA28 (Q4 10:19) Young,Colbie
+ 18-25 -2 1st and 10 on UGA40 (Q4 06:32) Luckie,Lawson
+ 19-26 17 1st 2nd and 12 on UGA38 (Q4 06:18) White-Helton,Sacovie
+ 20-27 10 1st 3rd and 7 on TEN42 (Q4 04:37) Bell,Dillon
+ 21-28 4 1st and 10 on TEN32 (Q4 03:52) Jones,Cash

21-29 2nd and 6 on TEN28 (Q4 03:38) Young,Colbie
+ 22-30 0 3rd and 6 on TEN28 (Q4 03:19) Bell,Dillon
+ 23-31 28 TD 4th and 6 on TEN28 (Q4 03:01) Humphreys,London

Sacked 3 times for 10 yards lost

Lost Context
-2 1st and 10 on UGA41 (Q1 15:00)
-4 2nd and 3 on TEN3 (Q2 02:00)
-4 1st and 10 on UGA38 (Q4 09:41)

Puglisi,Ryan
0 - 1 0% 0 yds 0TD 1INT -200RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 INT 2nd and 10 on UGA50 (Q2 00:04)

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Tennessee Quarterback Progression
Georgia vs. Tennessee (Final)
09/13/2025 at Knoxville, Tennessee

Aguilar,Joey
24 - 36 67% 371 yds 4TD 2INT 178.8RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 9 1st and 10 on TEN25 (Q1 15:00) Staley,Braylon
+ 2-2 18 1st 1st and 10 on TEN37 (Q1 14:34) Kitselman,Miles 2
+ 3-3 3 1st and 10 on UGA45 (Q1 14:10) Brazzell II,Chris 3
+ 4-4 17 1st 2nd and 7 on UGA42 (Q1 13:52) Brazzell II,Chris 4
+ 5-5 15 1st 2nd and 4 on UGA19 (Q1 13:10) Staley,Braylon 5
+ 6-6 72 TD 2nd and 7 on TEN28 (Q1 09:51) Brazzell II,Chris 6
+ 7-7 15 1st 2nd and 10 on TEN17 (Q1 03:37) Matthews,Mike 7
+ 8-8 2 1st and 10 on TEN32 (Q1 03:37) Staley,Braylon 8
+ 9-9 21 1st 2nd and 8 on TEN34 (Q1 03:31) Matthews,Mike 9
+ 10-10 7 1st and 10 on UGA45 (Q1 03:17) Matthews,Mike 10
+ 11-11 6 1st and 10 on UGA39 (Q1 01:26) Staley,Braylon
+ 12-12 5 1st and 10 on UGA28 (Q1 00:42) Matthews,Mike
+ 13-13 9 1st 2nd and 5 on UGA23 (Q1 00:16) Kitselman,Miles 2
+ 14-14 14 TD 1st and 10 on UGA14 (Q1 00:10) Brazzell II,Chris 3

14-15 1st and 10 on TEN25 (Q2 13:50) Smith Jr.,Travis
14-16 1st and 10 on TEN36 (Q2 13:58) Lewis,Peyton
14-17 DROP 3rd and 7 on TEN39 (Q2 13:31) Staley,Braylon -2

+ 15-18 11 1st 2nd and 4 on TEN30 (Q2 10:11) Matthews,Mike
+ 16-19 5 3rd and 7 on TEN44 (Q2 08:49) Jackson,Radarious

16-20 1st and 10 on TEN25 (Q2 01:42) Davis,Ethan
16-21 INT 3rd and 4 on TEN31 (Q2 01:10)
16-22 3rd and 11 on TEN24 (Q3 06:47) Kitselman,Miles

+ 17-23 10 1st 1st and 10 on TEN16 (Q3 04:33) Staley,Braylon
17-24 2nd and 7 on TEN29 (Q3 04:03) Staley,Braylon
17-25 INT 3rd and 7 on TEN29 (Q3 03:53)

+ 18-26 9 1st 3rd and 4 on TEN31 (Q3 01:18) Staley,Braylon
+ 19-27 56 TD 2nd and 6 on TEN44 (Q3 00:26) Brazzell II,Chris
+ 20-28 15 1st 2nd and 9 on TEN26 (Q4 11:57) Brazzell II,Chris
+ 21-29 32 TD 1st and 10 on UGA32 (Q4 11:22) Staley,Braylon
+ 22-30 2 1st and 10 on TEN25 (Q4 02:32) Staley,Braylon 2

22-31 2nd and 8 on TEN27 (Q4 02:00) Kitselman,Miles
+ 23-32 12 1st 3rd and 8 on TEN27 (Q4 01:57) Staley,Braylon

23-33 2nd and 4 on UGA42 (Q4 01:14) Brazzell II,Chris
+ 24-34 6 2nd and 7 on UGA32 (Q4 00:34) Kitselman,Miles

24-35 DROP 1st and 10 on UGA25 (Q5 15:00) Matthews,Mike
24-36 3rd and 9 on UGA24 (Q5 15:00) Brazzell II,Chris

Sacked 1 time for 0 yards lost

Lost Context
0 2nd and 3 on UGA38 (Q1 02:51)



Defensive Statistics
Georgia vs. Tennessee (Final)
09/13/2025 at Knoxville, Tennessee

# Georgia Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

3 Allen,CJ 1 10 11 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
31 Jones,Kyron 1 9 10 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
5 Wilson,Raylen 2 7 9 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
4 Bolden,KJ 3 4 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-0 - -
9 Cole,Chris 2 5 7 1.0-10 1.0-10 - - - 1 -
6 Everette,Daylen 1 4 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
8 Aguero,Joenel 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-0 2 -
20 Thomas,JaCorey 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
7 Harris,Daniel 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
33 Johnson,Quintavius 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
44 Hall,Jordan 0 3 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
0 Harris Jr.,Gabe 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.5-0 - - - - -
52 Miller,Christen 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.5-1 - - - - -
90 Griffin,Elijah 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
1 Robinson IV,Ellis 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
2 Branch,Zion 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
11 Taylor,Talyn 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
28 Jones,Kris 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
74 Bobo,Drew 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
94 McLeod,Xzavier 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
95 Ogboko,Nnamdi 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 25 54 79 1-10 2.0-11 0 0-0 2-0 4 1

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Tennessee Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

7 Carter,Arion 3 10 13 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
2 Turrentine,Andre 6 4 10 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
15 Farooq,Edrees 2 6 8 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
6 McMurray,Jalen 5 2 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
8 Hood,Colton 3 4 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
22 Telander,Jeremiah 2 5 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
42 West,Tyre 1 6 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
13 Spillman,Edwin 1 5 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
20 Eason,Bryson 0 6 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - 1-0 - - -
23 Carter,Boo 3 2 5 0.0-0 0.5-1 - - - - -
90 Bailey,Dominic 1 4 5 1.0-3 1.0-3 - - - - -
19 Josephs,Joshua 3 1 4 0.0-0 1.0-1 1 - - - -
29 Ross,Jordan 0 4 4 0.5-2 1.0-3 - - - 1 -
31 Herring,Caleb 3 1 4 1.5-5 2.5-8 - - - - 1
4 Redmond,Ty 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-38 - -
18 Weathersby,Tyree 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
0 Wright,William 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
10 Beasley,Kaleb 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
17 Utley,Ethan 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
20 Baker,Justin 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
24 Lewis,Dylan 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
33 Bolton,Ben 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
89 Bethea II,Mike 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 35 70 105 3-10 6.0-16 1 1-0 1-38 1 2

BLOCKED KICKS: none.





Participation Report
Georgia vs. Tennessee (Final)
09/13/2025 at Knoxville, Tennessee

STARTERS

Georgia

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 1 Branch,Zachariah
RB 2 McCray,Josh
RB 3 Frazier,Nate
TE 4 Delp,Oscar
WR 5 Thomas,Noah
TE 7 Luckie,Lawson
WR 8 Young,Colbie
WR 11 Taylor,Talyn
QB 12 Puglisi,Ryan
QB 14 Stockton,Gunner
WR 16 Humphreys,London
WR 18 White-Helton,Sacovie
RB 20 Phillips Jr.,Dwight
RB 32 Jones,Cash
RB 33 Bowens,Chauncey
OL 56 Morris,Micah
OL 57 Freeling,Monroe
OL 63 Glover,Dontrell
OL 71 Greene III,Earnest
OL 74 Bobo,Drew
WR 86 Bell,Dillon

Pos ## DEFENSE
LB 0 Harris Jr.,Gabe
DB 1 Robinson IV,Ellis
LB 3 Allen,CJ
DB 4 Bolden,KJ
LB 5 Wilson,Raylen
DB 6 Everette,Daylen
DB 7 Harris,Daniel
DB 8 Aguero,Joenel
LB 9 Cole,Chris
DB 20 Thomas,JaCorey
LB 28 Jones,Kris
DB 31 Jones,Kyron
LB 33 Johnson,Quintavius
DL 44 Hall,Jordan
DL 52 Miller,Christen
DL 90 Griffin,Elijah
DT 94 McLeod,Xzavier
DL 95 Ogboko,Nnamdi

Tennessee

Pos ## OFFENSE
TE 0 Davis,Ethan
WR 1 Smith Jr.,Travis
RB 2 Lewis,Peyton
TE 3 Van Dorselaer,Jack
WR 4 Matthews,Mike
WR 5 Jackson,Radarious
QB 6 Aguilar,Joey
RB 9 Thomas,Star
WR 14 Staley,Braylon
WR 17 Brazzell II,Chris
RB 18 Bishop,DeSean
RB 20 Baker,Justin
OL 53 Heard,Lance
OL 56 Pendleton,Sam
OL 68 Warren,Bennett
OL 72 Perry,Jesse
OL 73 Grant,Brian
OL 74 Umarov,Shamurad
OL 75 Moe Jr.,Wendell
TE 87 Kitselman,Miles

Pos ## DEFENSE
DB 0 Wright,William
DB 2 Turrentine,Andre
DB 4 Redmond,Ty
DB 6 McMurray,Jalen
LB 7 Carter,Arion
DB 8 Hood,Colton
DB 10 Beasley,Kaleb
LB 13 Spillman,Edwin
DB 15 Farooq,Edrees
DL 17 Utley,Ethan
DL 18 Weathersby,Tyree
DL 19 Josephs,Joshua
DL 20 Eason,Bryson
LB 22 Telander,Jeremiah
DB 23 Carter,Boo
DB 24 Lewis,Dylan
DL 29 Ross,Jordan
DL 31 Herring,Caleb
LB 33 Bolton,Ben
DL 42 West,Tyre
DL 89 Bethea II,Mike
DL 90 Bailey,Dominic

SUBSTITUTIONS

Georgia: Tennessee:

DID NOT PLAY

Georgia:
0 Robinson II,Roderick; 6 Wiley,CJ; 9 Barbour,Ethan; 10
Walker,Zayden; 10 Williams,Elyiss; 11 Ikinnagbon,Darren; 12
Harris,Jaden; 13 Kruah,Anthony; 13 Williams,Tyler J.; 14
Maddox,Adrian; 15 Jones,Demello; 15 Montgomery,Ryan; 16
Hayes,Maurice; 17 Ginn,Colter; 17 Miller,Drew; 18 Modozie,Elo; 19
Williams,Justin; 19 Millender,Hezekiah; 22 Robinson,Todd; 23
Evans,Ondre; 23 Reddell,Jaden; 24 Kelly,Dominick; 24 Walker,Bo; 25
Gilbert,Jontae; 26 Bell,Micah; 26 Okonkwo,Daniel; 27
Dinkins,Rasean; 28 Blanchard,Walter; 29 Bennett,Luke; 29
Gibson,Isaiah; 30 Foster,Terrell; 30 Hearst,Gannon; 31 Penn,Wade;
32 Morgan,Jaylan; 35 Fleming,Jacob; 35 Townsend,Kavon; 36 St.
Clair,Jackson; 37 Waller,Henry; 37 McElreath,Ben; 38
Mathis,Brandon; 38 Jones,Cole; 39 Thornton,Miles; 41
Shamburger,Denton; 41 Lalaian,David; 42 Hester,Patrick; 43 Hall,Ali;
45 Barrow,Eli; 46 Curran,Danny; 47 Taylor,Will; 47 Hood,Clayton; 48
Johnson,Cooper; 48 Carpenter,Duncan; 50 Smith,Cortez; 51
Snellings,Will; 51 Toliver,Malachi; 52 Uini,Michael; 54 Flynn
Jr.,Waltclaire; 55 Hughley,Bo; 55 Seymour,London; 56 Johnson,Nasir;
60 Peagler,Henry; 64 Jackson,Jahzare; 65 Uzochukwu,Dennis; 67
Barlow,Clinton; 70 Calhoun,Daniel; 72 Meriweather,Jamal; 73 Gaston
Jr.,Juan; 75 Short,Mason; 76 Harrison,Marcus; 78 Nelms,Tate; 79
Daniels,Nyier; 81 Horton,Josh; 81 Bell,Jeremy; 82 Heinrich,Colton; 83
Speer,Cole; 84 Roldan,Landon; 85 Linton,Chase; 88
Blackshear,Thomas; 91 Greene,Justin; 93 Horton,Carter; 94
Bates,Henry; 96 Badger,Liam; 96 Hanne,JJ; 97 Thomas,Jordan; 98
Ferguson,Connor; 99 Jonah-Ajonye,Joseph;

Tennessee:
1 Gibson III,Rickey; 3 McCoy,Jermod; 5 Hobbs,Daevin; 7
Brame,DaSaahn; 9 Dye,Mariyon; 11 Burns,Jordan; 12
Merklinger,Jake; 12 Harmon,Jaedon; 13 Phillips,Mason; 15
MacIntyre,George; 19 Morris,Daune; 21 Poteat,Tre; 24
Barnes,Hunter; 25 Merritt,Timothy; 26 Whitehead,Carson; 26
Walton,Sidney; 27 Perlotte,Jadon; 28 Goree Jr.,Marcus; 29
Jakobik,Jack-Henry; 30 Wallace,Jamal; 34 Okoye,Emmanuel; 35
Gentle,Carson; 35 Petermann,Ben; 36 Roberts,Nathan; 37
Bandy,Montrell; 38 Stewart,Andre; 39 Kinzer,Malcolm; 39
Loftin,Jayden; 40 Brazzell,Colin; 40 Meagher,Seamus; 41
Katina,Steele; 42 Harmon,Braylon; 43 Mathews,Jackson; 44
Gass,Christian; 47 Campbell,Isaiah; 47 Rosen,John; 50
Satterwhite,William; 50 Scott,Ryan; 51 Moi,Jaxson; 51
Heard,Jeremias; 55 Anes,Brenden; 55 Ogumoro,Antoni; 56
Lindstrom,Kellen; 57 Short,Grier; 58 Gray,Herb; 58 Moore,Nic; 59
Powell III,Charlie; 65 Kostantonov,Michael; 69 Hill,Gus; 70 Sanders
Jr.,David; 71 Anderson,Max; 78 Ginther,Gage; 81 Jefferson,Amari; 83
Weary,Trey; 84 Winton III,Tommy; 86 Harrison,Cole; 87
Helsdon,Joshua; 88 Hardin,Deon; 89 Dodson,Joakim; 93
Dangerfield,Grady; 94 Robinson,Nathan; 96 Inge,Isaiah; 97
Schell,Josh; 99 House III,Charles;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Georgia vs. Tennessee (Final)
09/13/2025 at Knoxville, Tennessee

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
UGA 1st UGA25 12:30 KO TEN0 09:58 *TD 6 - 75 02:32
UGA 1st UGA25 09:29 KO UGA32 08:43 PUNT 3 - 7 00:46
UGA 1st UGA28 15:00 KO TEN0 14:03 *TD 9 - 72 15:57
UGA 2nd UGA4 13:31 PUNT UGA24 10:19 PUNT 5 - 20 03:12
UGA 2nd UGA10 07:57 PUNT TEN2 01:42 *FG 14 - 88 06:15
UGA 2nd UGA30 01:02 INT UGA50 00:00 INT 5 - 20 01:02
UGA 3rd UGA25 15:00 KO TEN0 07:19 *TD 14 - 75 07:41
UGA 3rd UGA41 06:02 PUNT UGA44 04:33 PUNT 3 - 3 01:29
UGA 3rd TEN37 03:48 INT TEN30 01:45 *FG 4 - 7 02:03
UGA 3rd UGA25 00:07 KO TEN6 12:17 *FG 8 - 69 02:50
UGA 4th UGA25 11:01 KO UGA34 08:21 FUMB 6 - 9 02:40
UGA 4th UGA25 06:40 KO TEN0 02:32 *TD 9 - 75 04:08
UGA 4th UGA25 00:03 FGA UGA24 00:00 HALF 1 - -1 00:03
UGA 5th TEN25 00:00 KO TEN0 00:00 *TD 3 - 25 00:00

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Georgia Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 18:18 11:26 11:20 09:34 29:44 20:54 50:38
3rd down conversions 0-2 2-4 4-6 2-5 2-6 6-11 8-17
4th down conversions 1-1 0-0 0-0 1-1 1-1 1-1 2-2

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
TEN 1st TEN25 15:00 KO UGA0 12:30 *TD 8 - 75 02:30
TEN 1st TEN25 09:58 KO UGA0 09:29 *TD 2 - 75 00:29
TEN 1st TEN17 08:43 PUNT UGA0 15:00 *TD 12 - 83 08:33
TEN 2nd TEN25 13:50 KO TEN39 13:31 PUNT 5 - 14 00:22
TEN 2nd TEN24 10:19 PUNT TEN49 07:57 PUNT 5 - 25 02:22
TEN 2nd TEN25 01:42 KO TEN31 01:02 INT 3 - 6 00:40
TEN 3rd TEN25 07:19 KO TEN24 06:02 PUNT 3 - -1 01:17
TEN 3rd TEN16 04:33 PUNT TEN29 03:48 INT 4 - 13 00:45
TEN 3rd TEN25 01:45 KO UGA0 00:07 *TD 5 - 75 01:38
TEN 4th TEN25 12:17 KO UGA0 11:01 *TD 4 - 75 01:16
TEN 4th UGA34 08:21 FUMB UGA30 06:40 *FG 4 - 4 01:41
TEN 4th TEN25 02:32 KO UGA25 00:03 FGA 14 - 50 02:29
TEN 5th UGA25 00:00 KO UGA24 00:00 *FG 4 - 1 00:00

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Tennessee Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 11:32 03:37 03:40 05:26 15:09 9:06 24:15
3rd down conversions 1-1 0-3 1-3 3-4 1-4 4-7 5-12
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Georgia vs. Tennessee (Final)
09/13/2025 at Knoxville, Tennessee

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
TEN 1st TEN25 15:00 KO UGA0 12:30 *TD 8 - 75 02:30
UGA 1st UGA25 12:30 KO TEN0 09:58 *TD 6 - 75 02:32
TEN 1st TEN25 09:58 KO UGA0 09:29 *TD 2 - 75 00:29
UGA 1st UGA25 09:29 KO UGA32 08:43 PUNT 3 - 7 00:46
TEN 1st TEN17 08:43 PUNT UGA0 15:00 *TD 12 - 83 08:33
UGA 1st UGA28 15:00 KO TEN0 14:03 *TD 9 - 72 15:57
TEN 2nd TEN25 13:50 KO TEN39 13:31 PUNT 5 - 14 00:22
UGA 2nd UGA4 13:31 PUNT UGA24 10:19 PUNT 5 - 20 03:12
TEN 2nd TEN24 10:19 PUNT TEN49 07:57 PUNT 5 - 25 02:22
UGA 2nd UGA10 07:57 PUNT TEN2 01:42 *FG 14 - 88 06:15
TEN 2nd TEN25 01:42 KO TEN31 01:02 INT 3 - 6 00:40
UGA 2nd UGA30 01:02 INT UGA50 00:00 INT 5 - 20 01:02
UGA 3rd UGA25 15:00 KO TEN0 07:19 *TD 14 - 75 07:41
TEN 3rd TEN25 07:19 KO TEN24 06:02 PUNT 3 - -1 01:17
UGA 3rd UGA41 06:02 PUNT UGA44 04:33 PUNT 3 - 3 01:29
TEN 3rd TEN16 04:33 PUNT TEN29 03:48 INT 4 - 13 00:45
UGA 3rd TEN37 03:48 INT TEN30 01:45 *FG 4 - 7 02:03
TEN 3rd TEN25 01:45 KO UGA0 00:07 *TD 5 - 75 01:38
UGA 3rd UGA25 00:07 KO TEN6 12:17 *FG 8 - 69 02:50
TEN 4th TEN25 12:17 KO UGA0 11:01 *TD 4 - 75 01:16
UGA 4th UGA25 11:01 KO UGA34 08:21 FUMB 6 - 9 02:40
TEN 4th UGA34 08:21 FUMB UGA30 06:40 *FG 4 - 4 01:41
UGA 4th UGA25 06:40 KO TEN0 02:32 *TD 9 - 75 04:08
TEN 4th TEN25 02:32 KO UGA25 00:03 FGA 14 - 50 02:29
UGA 4th UGA25 00:03 FGA UGA24 00:00 HALF 1 - -1 00:03
TEN 5th UGA25 00:00 KO UGA24 00:00 *FG 4 - 1 00:00
UGA 5th TEN25 00:00 KO TEN0 00:00 *TD 3 - 25 00:00



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Georgia vs. Tennessee (Final)
09/13/2025 at Knoxville, Tennessee

1-10 UGA35 Georgia wins toss and defers; TEN will receive; UGA will defend South end-zone.
1-10 UGA35 Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00.

(15:00) Woodring,Peyton kickoff 65 yards to the TENN00, Touchback.

Tennessee drive start at 15:00.
1-10 TEN25 (14:59) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete short middle to Staley,Braylon caught at TENN30, for 9

yards to the TENN34, End Of Play. [14:50]
2-1 TEN34 (14:42) No Huddle-Shotgun Bishop,DeSean rush right for 3 yards gain to the TENN37 (Hall,Jordan; Jones,Kyron),

1ST DOWN. [14:34]
P

1-10 TEN37 (14:20) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete short middle to Kitselman,Miles caught at TENN46, for 18
yards to the UGA45 (Bolden,KJ; Jones,Kyron), 1ST DOWN. [14:10]

P

1-10 UGA45 (13:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete short right to Brazzell II,Chris caught at UGA47, for 3 yards
to the UGA42 (Aguero,Joenel). [13:52]

2-7 UGA42 (13:40) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete short right to Brazzell II,Chris caught at UGA25, for 17
yards to the UGA25, out of bounds at UGA25, 1ST DOWN. [13:29]

P

1-10 UGA25 (13:17) No Huddle-Shotgun Bishop,DeSean rush middle for 6 yards gain to the UGA19 (Jones,Kyron; Allen,CJ).
[13:10]

2-4 UGA19 (12:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete short right to Staley,Braylon caught at UGA15, for 15 yards
to the UGA04 (Harris,Daniel), 1ST DOWN. [12:50]

P

1-4 UGA4 (12:33) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey rush right for 4 yards gain to the UGA00 TOUCHDOWN, clock
12:30. [12:30]

1-10 UGA3 Gilbert,Max kick attempt good (H: Ross,Jackson, LS: Brady,Bennett).

GEORGIA 0, TENNESSEE 7
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 75 yards, 02:30

1-10 UGA25 Timeout Other, clock 12:30. [12:30]

(12:30) Turbyville,Josh kickoff 65 yards to the UGA00, Touchback.

Georgia drive start at 12:30.
1-10 UGA25 (12:29) Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete deep right to Young,Colbie caught at TENN41, for 45 yards to the

TENN30 (Redmond,Ty), 1ST DOWN. [12:22]
P

1-10 TEN30 (12:09) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner rush middle for 3 yards gain to the TENN27 (Telander,Jeremiah).
[11:58]

2-7 TEN27 (11:32) Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short middle to Branch,Zachariah caught at TENN17, for 10 yards
to the TENN17, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN. [11:17]

P

1-10 TEN17 (11:12) No Huddle-Shotgun Frazier,Nate rush right for 4 yards gain to the TENN13 (McMurray,Jalen). [11:09]
2-6 TEN13 (10:38) Shotgun Stockton,Gunner rush right for 7 yards gain to the TENN06 (McMurray,Jalen), 1ST DOWN. [10:31] P
1-6 TEN6 (10:03) Shotgun Stockton,Gunner rush right for 6 yards gain to the TENN00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:58.

[09:58]
1-10 TEN3 Woodring,Peyton kick attempt good (H: Stockton,Gunner, LS: Gardner,Beau).

GEORGIA 7, TENNESSEE 7
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 75 yards, 02:32

1-10 TEN25 Timeout Other, clock 09:58. [09:58]

(09:58) Woodring,Peyton kickoff 65 yards to the TENN00, Touchback.

Tennessee drive start at 09:58.
1-10 TEN25 (09:57) No Huddle-Shotgun Bishop,DeSean rush left for 3 yards gain to the TENN28 (Aguero,Joenel; Cole,Chris).

[09:51]
2-7 TEN28 (09:39) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete deep middle to Brazzell II,Chris caught at UGA28,

for 72 yards to the UGA00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:29, 1ST DOWN, PENALTY UGA Pass Interference
declined. [09:29]

P

1-10 UGA3 Gilbert,Max kick attempt good (H: Ross,Jackson, LS: Brady,Bennett).
Warren,Bennett injured on the play



GEORGIA 7, TENNESSEE 14
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 75 yards, 00:29

1-10 UGA25 Timeout Other, clock 09:29. [09:29]

(09:29) Turbyville,Josh kickoff 65 yards to the UGA00, Touchback.

Georgia drive start at 09:29.
1-10 UGA25 (09:28) Phillips Jr.,Dwight rush right for 2 yards gain to the UGA27 (Farooq,Edrees; Carter,Arion). [09:21]
2-8 UGA27 (08:57) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass incomplete deep right thrown to TENN44 broken up by

Ross,Jordan. [08:54]
3-8 UGA27 No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass incomplete deep left to Humphreys,London thrown to TENN47

PENALTY TENN Illegal Substitution 5 yards from UGA27 to UGA32. NO PLAY. [08:48]
3-3 UGA32 No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass incomplete short right thrown to UGA44.
4-3 UGA32 (08:46) Thorson,Brett punt 51 yards to the TENN17 fair catch by Carter,Boo at TENN17. [08:43]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 7 yards, 00:46

Tennessee drive start at 08:43.
1-10 TEN17 (08:34) No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas,Star rush middle for 0 yards to the TENN17 (McLeod,Xzavier). [03:37]
2-10 TEN17 (03:37) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete short middle to Matthews,Mike caught at TENN15, for 15

yards to the TENN32 (Harris,Daniel), 1ST DOWN. [03:37]
P

1-10 TEN32 (03:31) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete short left to Staley,Braylon caught at TENN31, for 2 yards
to the TENN34 (Branch,Zion). [03:31]

2-8 TEN34 (03:30) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete deep left to Matthews,Mike caught at UGA45, for 21 yards
to the UGA45 (Everette,Daylen), 1ST DOWN. [03:17]

P

1-10 UGA45 (02:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete short right to Matthews,Mike caught at UGA40, for 7 yards
to the UGA38 (Cole,Chris). [02:51]

2-3 UGA38 (02:32) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey sacked for loss of 10 yards to the UGA48 (Cole,Chris) PENALTY TENN
Intentional Grounding (Aguilar,Joey). [02:14]

3-13 UGA48 (01:29) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass incomplete short left to Matthews,Mike thrown to UGA38 PENALTY
UGA Pass Interference (Robinson IV,Ellis) 9 yards from UGA48 to UGA39, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY. [01:26]

E

1-10 UGA39 (01:15) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete short right to Staley,Braylon caught at UGA40, for 6 yards
to the UGA33 (Thomas,JaCorey). [01:15]

2-4 UGA33 (01:08) No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas,Star rush middle for 1 yard gain to the UGA32 (Bolden,KJ; Cole,Chris). [00:59]
3-3 UGA32 (00:46) No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas,Star rush left for 4 yards gain to the UGA28 (Wilson,Raylen), 1ST DOWN.

[00:42]
P

1-10 UGA28 (00:24) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete short left to Matthews,Mike caught at UGA31, for 5 yards to
the UGA23 (Bolden,KJ). [00:16]

2-5 UGA23 (00:10) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete short middle to Kitselman,Miles caught at UGA21, for 9
yards to the UGA14 (Bolden,KJ), 1ST DOWN. [00:10]

P

1-10 UGA14 (00:10) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete short middle to Brazzell II,Chris caught at UGA00,
for 14 yards to the UGA00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 15:00, 1ST DOWN. [15:00]

P

1-10 UGA3 Gilbert,Max kick attempt good (H: Ross,Jackson, LS: Brady,Bennett).

GEORGIA 7, TENNESSEE 21
Drive Summary: 12 plays, 83 yards, 06:17

(15:00) Turbyville,Josh kickoff 65 yards to the UGA00 Branch,Zachariah return 28 yards to the UGA28 (Bethea II,Mike;
Lewis,Dylan).

Georgia drive start at 15:00.
1-10 UGA28 (03:31) No Huddle-Shotgun McCray,Josh rush right for 3 yards gain to the UGA31 (Spillman,Edwin; Carter,Boo).

[15:00]
2-7 UGA31 (15:00) McCray,Josh rush middle for 5 yards gain to the UGA36 (Weathersby,Tyree; Spillman,Edwin). [15:00]
3-2 UGA36 (15:00) McCray,Josh rush right for 0 yards to the UGA36 (Josephs,Joshua) PENALTY TENN Offside 5 yards from

UGA36 to UGA41, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY. [15:00]
E

1-10 UGA41 (15:00) Shotgun Stockton,Gunner sacked for loss of 2 yards to the UGA39 (Herring,Caleb, Bailey,Dominic). [15:00]
2-12 UGA39 (14:59) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass incomplete short right to White-Helton,Sacovie thrown to UGA50

QB hurried by West,Tyre. [14:52]
3-12 UGA39 (14:52) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short right to Jones,Cash caught at UGA33, for 9

yards to the UGA48 (Hood,Colton). [14:52]
4-3 UGA48 (14:52) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short middle to Branch,Zachariah caught at TENN47,

for 13 yards to the TENN39 (Carter,Boo), 1ST DOWN. [14:44]
P

1-10 TEN39 (14:44) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass incomplete short right to Thomas,Noah thrown to TENN32.
[14:44]



2-10 TEN39 (14:31) No Huddle-Shotgun Frazier,Nate rush right for 3 yards gain to the TENN36 (Carter,Boo). [00:00]

FINAL SCORE: GEORGIA 7, TENNESSEE 21

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Georgia 7 18:18 1 3 1 5 0-2 1-1 9-31 4-8-0-77 1-9
Tennessee 21 11:32 2 8 1 11 1-1 0-0 8-11 14-14-0-213 3-10



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Georgia vs. Tennessee (Final)
09/13/2025 at Knoxville, Tennessee

UGA TEN
Score 7 21
FIRST DOWNS 5 11
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 9-31 8-11
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 77 213
Passes Att-Comp-Int 8-4-0 14-14-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 17-108 22-224
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-28 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-51.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-9 3-10
Possession Time 18:18 11:32
Third-Down Conversions 0-2 1-1
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

Georgia Tennessee

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Frazier,Nate 2 7 0 7 0 3.5 4
Stockton,Gunner 3 16 0 16 1 5.3 7
Phillips Jr.,Dwight 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Thomas,Star 3 5 0 5 0 1.7 4
Bishop,DeSean 3 12 0 12 0 4 6
Aguilar,Joey 1 4 0 4 1 4 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Stockton,Gunner 4-9-0 75 0 45 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Aguilar,Joey 14-15-0 213 2 72 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Branch,Zachariah 2 23 0 2 13
Young,Colbie 1 45 0 1 45

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Staley,Braylon 4 32 0 4 15
Brazzell II,Chris 4 106 2 4 72
Matthews,Mike 4 48 0 5 21
Kitselman,Miles 2 27 0 2 18

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Thorson,Brett 1 51 51.0 51 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Branch,Zachariah 1 28 0 28

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Bolden,KJ 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
Cole,Chris 2-2 3.0 1.0 0.0
Harris,Daniel 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Aguero,Joenel 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Jones,Kyron 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
Branch,Zion 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Wilson,Raylen 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Everette,Daylen 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Carter,Boo 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
McMurray,Jalen 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Redmond,Ty 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Hood,Colton 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Spillman,Edwin 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Josephs,Joshua 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Telander,Jeremiah 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Carter,Arion 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 12:30 TEN - Aguilar,Joey 4 yd TD RUSH , 8-75 02:30 0-7
1st 09:58 UGA - Stockton,Gunner 6 yd TD RUSH , 6-75 02:32 7-7
1st 09:29 TEN - Brazzell II,Chris 72 yd TD PASS from Aguilar,Joey , 2-75 00:29 7-14
1st 15:00 TEN - Brazzell II,Chris 14 yd TD PASS from Aguilar,Joey , 12-83 08:33 7-21



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Georgia vs. Tennessee (Final)
09/13/2025 at Knoxville, Tennessee

3-7 TEN36 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
3-7 TEN36 (14:03) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short right to Branch,Zachariah caught at

TENN39, for 36 yards to the TENN00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:03, 1ST DOWN. [14:03]
P

1-10 TEN3 Woodring,Peyton kick attempt good (H: Stockton,Gunner, LS: Gardner,Beau).

GEORGIA 14, TENNESSEE 21
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 72 yards, 15:57

1-10 TEN25 Timeout Other, clock 14:03. [14:03]

(13:54) Woodring,Peyton kickoff 65 yards to the TENN00, Touchback.

Tennessee drive start at 13:50.
1-10 TEN25 (13:43) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass incomplete short right to Smith Jr.,Travis thrown to TENN25 broken

up by Aguero,Joenel. [13:40]
2-10 TEN25 (13:28) No Huddle-Shotgun Lewis,Peyton rush right for 6 yards gain to the TENN31 (Jones,Kris). [13:28]
3-4 TEN31 (13:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey rush middle for 0 yards to the TENN31 (Wilson,Raylen; Allen,CJ)

PENALTY UGA Illegal Substitution 5 yards from TENN31 to TENN36, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY. [13:58]
E

1-10 TEN36 (13:31) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass incomplete short right to Lewis,Peyton thrown to TENN32. [13:31]
2-10 TEN36 (13:31) No Huddle-Shotgun Lewis,Peyton rush left for 3 yards gain to the TENN39 (Thomas,JaCorey). [13:31]
3-7 TEN39 (13:31) Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass incomplete short right to Staley,Braylon thrown to TENN50. [13:31]
4-7 TEN39 (13:31) Ross,Jackson punt 57 yards to the UGA04. [13:31]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 14 yards, 00:19

Georgia drive start at 13:31.
2-4 UGA10 Timeout Other, clock 13:31. [13:31]
1-10 UGA4 (13:29) Shotgun Bowens,Chauncey rush middle for 6 yards gain to the UGA10 (Farooq,Edrees; Carter,Arion).

[13:22]
2-4 UGA10 (12:48) Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short left to Bell,Dillon caught at UGA07, for 5 yards to the

UGA15 (Carter,Arion), 1ST DOWN. [12:44]
P

1-10 UGA15 (12:14) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short right to Branch,Zachariah caught at UGA12, for
5 yards to the UGA20 (Redmond,Ty) PENALTY UGA UNR: Unnecessary Roughness (Young,Colbie) 10 yards from
UGA20 to UGA10. [12:08]

2-15 UGA10 (11:49) Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short left to Young,Colbie caught at UGA07, for 13 yards to the
UGA23 (Carter,Arion; Farooq,Edrees). [11:42]

3-2 UGA23 (11:06) Shotgun Stockton,Gunner rush middle for 1 yard gain to the UGA24 (West,Tyre). [10:59]
4-1 UGA24 (10:27) Thorson,Brett punt 52 yards to the TENN24 muffed by Carter,Boo at TENN24 recovered by TENN

Carter,Boo at TENN24 Carter,Boo return 0 yards to the TENN24 (Taylor,Talyn). [10:19]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 20 yards, 03:12

Tennessee drive start at 10:19.
2-4 TEN30 Timeout Other, clock 10:19. [10:19]
1-10 TEN24 (10:17) Shotgun Bishop,DeSean rush middle for 6 yards gain to the TENN30 (Allen,CJ; Cole,Chris). [10:11]
2-4 TEN30 (10:01) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete short left to Matthews,Mike caught at TENN41, for 11 yards

to the TENN41 (Everette,Daylen; Jones,Kyron), 1ST DOWN. [09:42]
P

1-10 TEN41 (09:28) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey rush middle for 4 yards loss to the TENN37 fumbled by Aguilar,Joey at
TENN37 recovered by TENN Aguilar,Joey at TENN37, End Of Play. [08:58]

2-14 TEN37 (08:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass incomplete short right to Brazzell II,Chris thrown to TENN50
PENALTY UGA Offside (Griffin,Elijah) 5 yards from TENN37 to TENN42. NO PLAY. [08:58]

2-9 TEN42 (08:57) No Huddle-Shotgun Bishop,DeSean rush left for 2 yards gain to the TENN44 (Wilson,Raylen; Griffin,Elijah).
[08:49]

3-7 TEN44 (08:21) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete short middle to Jackson,Radarious caught at TENN48, for
5 yards to the TENN49 (Aguero,Joenel). [08:06]

4-2 TEN49 Timeout Georgia, clock 08:06. [08:06]
4-2 TEN49 (08:02) Ross,Jackson punt 41 yards to the UGA10 fair catch by Branch,Zachariah at UGA10. [07:57]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 25 yards, 02:22



Georgia drive start at 07:57.
1-10 UGA10 (07:56) Shotgun Bowens,Chauncey rush middle for 0 yards to the UGA10 (Telander,Jeremiah; Eason,Bryson).

[07:52]
2-10 UGA10 (07:22) Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass incomplete short right to Young,Colbie thrown to UGA23 broken up by

Farooq,Edrees, 1ST DOWN, PENALTY TENN Holding declined TENN Pass Interference (Farooq,Edrees) 12 yards
from UGA10 to UGA22, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY. [07:17]

O

1-10 UGA22 (07:06) No Huddle-Shotgun Branch,Zachariah rush left for 4 yards gain to the UGA26 (McMurray,Jalen; West,Tyre).
[06:58]

2-6 UGA26 (06:42) No Huddle Phillips Jr.,Dwight rush left for 1 yard gain to the UGA27 (West,Tyre; Bolton,Ben). [06:36]
3-5 UGA27 (06:08) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass incomplete deep right to Thomas,Noah thrown to TENN45

PENALTY TENN Pass Interference (Redmond,Ty) 15 yards from UGA27 to UGA42, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY. [06:04]
E

1-10 UGA42 (06:03) Shotgun Bowens,Chauncey rush left for 8 yards gain to the UGA50 (Hood,Colton; Josephs,Joshua). [05:54]
2-2 UGA50 (05:24) Shotgun Bowens,Chauncey rush middle for 1 yard gain to the TENN49 (Carter,Arion; Turrentine,Andre).

[05:17]
3-1 TEN49 (05:00) Shotgun Bowens,Chauncey rush middle for 2 yards gain to the TENN47 (Turrentine,Andre), 1ST DOWN.

[04:55]
P

1-10 TEN47 (04:23) No Huddle Stockton,Gunner pass complete short right to Luckie,Lawson caught at TENN44, for 11 yards to
the TENN36 (Hood,Colton; McMurray,Jalen), 1ST DOWN. [04:11]

P

1-10 TEN36 (03:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short left to Delp,Oscar caught at TENN37, for 18
yards to the TENN18 (McMurray,Jalen), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. [03:51]

P

1-10 TEN18 (03:36) No Huddle-Shotgun Frazier,Nate rush right for 9 yards gain to the TENN09 (Turrentine,Andre; Carter,Arion).
[03:32]

2-1 TEN9 (03:01) Bowens,Chauncey rush middle for 3 yards gain to the TENN06 (Spillman,Edwin; West,Tyre), 1ST DOWN.
[02:56]

P

1-6 TEN6 (02:20) No Huddle-Shotgun Frazier,Nate rush middle for 3 yards gain to the TENN03 (Hood,Colton; Carter,Arion).
[02:15]

2-3 TEN3 Timeout Other, clock 02:00. [02:00]
2-3 TEN3 (01:59) Shotgun Stockton,Gunner sacked for loss of 4 yards to the TENN07 (Herring,Caleb). [01:56]
3-7 TEN7 (01:54) Shotgun Stockton,Gunner rush left for 5 yards gain to the TENN02 (McMurray,Jalen), out of bounds. [01:47]
4-2 TEN2 Timeout Tennessee, clock 01:55. [01:55]
4-2 TEN2 (01:42) Woodring,Peyton field goal attempt from 20 yards GOOD (H: Stockton,Gunner, LS: Gardner,Beau),

clock 01:42. [01:42]

GEORGIA 17, TENNESSEE 21
Drive Summary: 14 plays, 88 yards, 06:15

(01:42) Woodring,Peyton kickoff 65 yards to the TENN00, Touchback.

Tennessee drive start at 01:42.
1-10 TEN25 (01:40) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass incomplete short middle to Davis,Ethan thrown to TENN35 broken up

by Allen,CJ. [01:38]
2-10 TEN25 (01:36) No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas,Star rush middle for 6 yards gain to the TENN31 (Thomas,JaCorey;

Ogboko,Nnamdi). [01:30]
3-4 TEN31 Timeout Georgia, clock 01:10. [01:10]
3-4 TEN31 (01:08) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass intercepted by Aguero,Joenel at UGA30 Aguero,Joenel return 0

yards to the UGA30. [01:02]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 6 yards, 00:40

Georgia drive start at 01:02.
1-10 UGA30 (01:00) Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short right to Bell,Dillon caught at UGA30, for 8 yards to the

UGA38 (Bailey,Dominic). [00:51]
2-2 UGA38 (00:40) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short left to Young,Colbie caught at UGA43, for 5

yards to the UGA43, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN. [00:37]
P

1-10 UGA43 (00:33) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass incomplete short right to Luckie,Lawson thrown to TENN38
broken up by Carter,Arion PENALTY UGA Holding (Greene III,Earnest) 10 yards from UGA43 to UGA33. NO PLAY.
[00:27]

1-20 UGA33 (00:25) Shotgun Jones,Cash rush left for 7 yards gain to the UGA40 (Carter,Arion), out of bounds. [00:21]
2-13 UGA40 (00:21) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass intercepted by Hood,Colton at TENN29 Hood,Colton return 5

yards to the TENN34, End Of Play PENALTY TENN Holding (Hood,Colton) 10 yards from UGA40 to UGA50, 1ST
DOWN. NO PLAY. [00:08]

E

1-10 UGA50 (00:07) Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass incomplete short left to Luckie,Lawson thrown to TENN42. [00:04]
2-10 UGA50 Timeout Tennessee, clock 00:04. [00:04]
2-10 UGA50 (00:02) Shotgun Puglisi,Ryan pass intercepted by Redmond,Ty at TENN01 Redmond,Ty return 38 yards to the

TENN39 (Bobo,Drew). [00:00]

Georgia drive start at 00:00.



1-10 TEN39 End of game, clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 20 yards, 01:02

FINAL SCORE: GEORGIA 17, TENNESSEE 21

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Georgia 10 11:26 2 5 3 10 2-4 0-0 14-46 8-10-1-101 4-30
Tennessee 0 03:37 0 1 1 2 0-3 0-0 6-19 2-7-1-16 3-37



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Georgia vs. Tennessee (Final)
09/13/2025 at Knoxville, Tennessee

UGA TEN
Score 17 21
FIRST DOWNS 15 13
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 23-77 14-30
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 178 229
Passes Att-Comp-Int 18-12-1 21-16-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 41-255 35-259
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-28 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 1-38
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-51.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 2-0
Penalties-Yards 5-39 6-47
Possession Time 29:44 15:09
Third-Down Conversions 2-6 1-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

Georgia Tennessee

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Frazier,Nate 4 19 0 19 0 9 4.8
Stockton,Gunner 5 22 0 22 1 7 4.4
Bowens,Chauncey 6 20 0 20 0 8 3.3
Phillips Jr.,Dwight 2 3 0 3 0 2 1.5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Thomas,Star 4 11 0 11 0 6 2.8
Bishop,DeSean 5 20 0 20 0 6 4
Lewis,Peyton 2 9 0 9 0 6 4.5
Aguilar,Joey 2 4 -4 0 1 4 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Stockton,Gunner 12-22-1 172 1 45 2
Puglisi,Ryan 0-1-1 0 0 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Aguilar,Joey 16-22-1 229 2 72 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Branch,Zachariah 4 64 1 4 36
Young,Colbie 3 63 0 4 45
Bell,Dillon 2 13 0 2 8
Luckie,Lawson 1 11 0 3 11

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Staley,Braylon 4 32 0 5 15
Brazzell II,Chris 4 106 2 5 72
Matthews,Mike 5 59 0 6 21
Kitselman,Miles 2 27 0 2 18

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
Thorson,Brett 2 103 51.5 52 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
Ross,Jackson 2 98 49.0 57 2 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Carter,Boo 1 0 0 0

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Branch,Zachariah 1 28 0 28

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Cole,Chris 2-3 3.5 1.0 0.0
Bolden,KJ 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
Aguero,Joenel 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Thomas,JaCorey 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Wilson,Raylen 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Harris,Daniel 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Jones,Kyron 0-4 2.0 0.0 0.0
Allen,CJ 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
McMurray,Jalen 4-2 5.0 0.0 0.0
Carter,Arion 2-6 5.0 0.0 0.0
Hood,Colton 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
Carter,Boo 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
West,Tyre 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
Turrentine,Andre 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Redmond,Ty 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Spillman,Edwin 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 12:30 TEN - Aguilar,Joey 4 yd TD RUSH , 8-75 02:30 0-7
1st 09:58 UGA - Stockton,Gunner 6 yd TD RUSH , 6-75 02:32 7-7
1st 09:29 TEN - Brazzell II,Chris 72 yd TD PASS from Aguilar,Joey , 2-75 00:29 7-14
1st 15:00 TEN - Brazzell II,Chris 14 yd TD PASS from Aguilar,Joey , 12-83 08:33 7-21
2nd 14:03 UGA - Branch,Zachariah 36 yd TD PASS from Stockton,Gunner , 9-72 15:57 14-21
2nd 01:42 UGA - Woodring,Peyton 20 yd FG , 14-88 06:15 17-21



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Georgia vs. Tennessee (Final)
09/13/2025 at Knoxville, Tennessee

UGA TEN
Score 10 0
FIRST DOWNS 10 2
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 14-46 6-19
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 101 16
Passes Att-Comp-Int 10-8-1 7-2-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 24-147 13-35
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 1-38
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-52.0 2-49.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 2-0
Penalties-Yards 4-30 3-37
Possession Time 11:26 03:37
Third-Down Conversions 2-4 0-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Georgia Tennessee

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Frazier,Nate 2 12 0 12 0 6 9
Stockton,Gunner 2 6 0 6 0 3 5
Bowens,Chauncey 6 20 0 20 0 3.3 8
Phillips Jr.,Dwight 1 1 0 1 0 1 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Thomas,Star 1 6 0 6 0 6 6
Bishop,DeSean 2 8 0 8 0 4 6
Lewis,Peyton 2 9 0 9 0 4.5 6
Aguilar,Joey 1 0 -4 -4 0 -4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Stockton,Gunner 8-13-1 97 1 36 1
Puglisi,Ryan 0-1-1 0 0 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Aguilar,Joey 2-7-1 16 0 11 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Branch,Zachariah 2 41 1 2 36
Young,Colbie 2 18 0 3 13
Bell,Dillon 2 13 0 2 8
Luckie,Lawson 1 11 0 3 11

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Staley,Braylon 0 0 0 1
Brazzell II,Chris 0 0 0 1
Matthews,Mike 1 11 0 1 11

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Thorson,Brett 1 52 52.0 52 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Ross,Jackson 2 98 49.0 57 2 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Carter,Boo 1 0 0 0

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Thomas,JaCorey 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Allen,CJ 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Wilson,Raylen 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Aguero,Joenel 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Taylor,Talyn 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Jones,Kris 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Bobo,Drew 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Everette,Daylen 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Carter,Arion 2-5 4.5 0.0 0.0
McMurray,Jalen 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
West,Tyre 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
Turrentine,Andre 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Hood,Colton 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
Redmond,Ty 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Farooq,Edrees 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Herring,Caleb 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 14:03 UGA - Branch,Zachariah 36 yd TD PASS from Stockton,Gunner , 9-72 15:57 14-21
2nd 01:42 UGA - Woodring,Peyton 20 yd FG , 14-88 06:15 17-21



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Georgia vs. Tennessee (Final)
09/13/2025 at Knoxville, Tennessee

1-10 TEN35 UGA will receive; TEN will defend South end-zone.
1-10 TEN35 Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00.

(15:00) Turbyville,Josh kickoff 65 yards to the UGA00, Touchback.

Georgia drive start at 15:00.
1-10 UGA25 (14:59) Shotgun Phillips Jr.,Dwight rush middle for 8 yards gain to the UGA33 (Telander,Jeremiah). [14:55]
2-2 UGA33 (14:24) No Huddle-Shotgun Frazier,Nate rush middle for 9 yards gain to the UGA42 (Telander,Jeremiah;

Carter,Arion), 1ST DOWN. [14:20]
P

1-10 UGA42 (13:50) Bell,Dillon rush left for 1 yard loss to the UGA41 (Josephs,Joshua). [13:44]
2-11 UGA41 (13:18) Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short right to Bowens,Chauncey caught at UGA36, for 7 yards to

the UGA48 (McMurray,Jalen). [13:01]
3-4 UGA48 (12:38) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner rush middle for 14 yards gain to the TENN38 (Turrentine,Andre;

Farooq,Edrees), 1ST DOWN. [12:30]
P

1-10 TEN38 (12:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Frazier,Nate rush right for 6 yards gain to the TENN32 (Turrentine,Andre), out of
bounds. [11:54]

2-4 TEN32 (11:22) No Huddle-Shotgun Frazier,Nate rush middle for 0 yards to the TENN32 (Herring,Caleb). [11:17]
3-4 TEN32 (10:42) No Huddle-Shotgun Bowens,Chauncey rush middle for 13 yards gain to the TENN19 (Carter,Arion), 1ST

DOWN. [10:38]
P

1-10 TEN19 (10:05) Shotgun Phillips Jr.,Dwight rush left for 3 yards gain to the TENN16 (Turrentine,Andre), out of bounds.
[10:01]

2-7 TEN16 (09:26) Frazier,Nate rush right for 6 yards gain to the TENN10 (Turrentine,Andre). [09:20]
3-1 TEN10 (09:01) No Huddle-Shotgun Frazier,Nate rush middle for 5 yards gain to the TENN05 (Ross,Jordan; Utley,Ethan),

1ST DOWN. [08:54]
P

1-5 TEN5 (08:21) McCray,Josh rush middle for 2 yards gain to the TENN03 (Carter,Arion; Weathersby,Tyree). [08:15]
2-3 TEN3 (07:40) McCray,Josh rush middle for 2 yards gain to the TENN01 (Carter,Arion; Eason,Bryson). [07:35]
3-1 TEN1 (07:21) No Huddle-Shotgun McCray,Josh rush middle for 1 yard gain to the TENN00 TOUCHDOWN, clock

07:19. [07:19]
1-10 TEN3 Woodring,Peyton kick attempt good (H: Stockton,Gunner, LS: Gardner,Beau).

GEORGIA 24, TENNESSEE 21
Drive Summary: 14 plays, 75 yards, 07:41

1-10 TEN25 Timeout Other, clock 07:19. [07:19]

(07:19) Woodring,Peyton kickoff 65 yards to the TENN00, Touchback.

Tennessee drive start at 07:19.
1-20 TEN15 Timeout Other, clock 07:19. [07:19]
1-10 TEN25 (07:16) Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass incomplete short right to Bishop,DeSean thrown to TENN25 PENALTY TENN

Holding (Pendleton,Sam) 10 yards from TENN25 to TENN15. NO PLAY. [07:14]
1-20 TEN15 (07:12) Shotgun Bishop,DeSean rush middle for 8 yards gain to the TENN23 (Jones,Kyron; Bolden,KJ). [07:05]
2-12 TEN23 (06:53) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey rush right for 1 yard gain to the TENN24 (Wilson,Raylen). [06:47]
3-11 TEN24 (06:16) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass incomplete short middle to Kitselman,Miles thrown to TENN30.

[06:12]
4-11 TEN24 (06:07) Ross,Jackson punt 47 yards to the UGA29 White-Helton,Sacovie return 12 yards to the UGA41

(Wright,William; Baker,Justin). [06:02]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -1 yards, 01:17

Georgia drive start at 06:02.
2-7 UGA44 Timeout Other, clock 06:02. [06:02]
1-10 UGA41 (05:59) Bowens,Chauncey rush middle for 3 yards gain to the UGA44 (Farooq,Edrees; Spillman,Edwin). [05:56]
2-7 UGA44 (05:21) Shotgun Bowens,Chauncey rush right for 0 yards to the UGA44 (Spillman,Edwin). [05:14]
3-7 UGA44 (04:43) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass incomplete short left to Branch,Zachariah thrown to TENN48.

[04:40]
4-7 UGA44 (04:38) Thorson,Brett punt 40 yards to the TENN16 fair catch by Carter,Boo at TENN16. [04:33]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 3 yards, 01:29



Tennessee drive start at 04:33.
1-10 TEN16 (04:31) Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete short right to Staley,Braylon caught at TENN15, for 10 yards to the

TENN26 (Harris,Daniel), 1ST DOWN. [04:23]
P

1-10 TEN26 (04:06) No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas,Star rush right for 3 yards gain to the TENN29 (Wilson,Raylen;
Thomas,JaCorey). [04:03]

2-7 TEN29 (03:52) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass incomplete short middle to Staley,Braylon thrown to TENN40. [03:53]
3-7 TEN29 (03:51) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass intercepted by Bolden,KJ at TENN37 Bolden,KJ return 0 yards to the

TENN37. [03:48]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 13 yards, 00:45

Georgia drive start at 03:48.
1-10 TEN37 (03:46) No Huddle-Shotgun Frazier,Nate rush middle for 1 yard gain to the TENN36 (Telander,Jeremiah;

West,Tyre). [03:41]
2-9 TEN36 (03:05) Frazier,Nate rush middle for 1 yard gain to the TENN35 (Ross,Jordan; Bailey,Dominic). [03:00]
3-8 TEN35 (02:29) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short left to Branch,Zachariah caught at TENN37, for 5

yards to the TENN30 (Hood,Colton; Turrentine,Andre). [02:21]
4-3 TEN30 (01:53) Woodring,Peyton field goal attempt from 48 yards GOOD (H: Stockton,Gunner, LS: Gardner,Beau),

clock 01:45. [01:45]

GEORGIA 27, TENNESSEE 21
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 7 yards, 02:03

(01:45) Woodring,Peyton kickoff 65 yards to the TENN00, Touchback.

Tennessee drive start at 01:45.
1-10 TEN25 (01:43) No Huddle-Shotgun Lewis,Peyton rush middle for 7 yards gain to the TENN32 (Allen,CJ; Wilson,Raylen).

[01:37]
2-3 TEN32 (01:23) No Huddle-Shotgun Lewis,Peyton rush left for 1 yard loss to the TENN31 (Miller,Christen; Harris Jr.,Gabe).

[01:18]
3-4 TEN31 (00:51) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete short left to Staley,Braylon caught at TENN37, for 9 yards

to the TENN40 (Everette,Daylen; Jones,Kyron), 1ST DOWN. [00:43]
P

1-10 TEN40 (00:30) No Huddle-Shotgun Lewis,Peyton rush middle for 4 yards gain to the TENN44 (Hall,Jordan; Wilson,Raylen).
[00:26]

2-6 TEN44 (00:15) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete deep right to Brazzell II,Chris caught at UGA09, for
56 yards to the UGA00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:07, 1ST DOWN. [00:07]

P

1-10 UGA3 Gilbert,Max kick attempt good (H: Ross,Jackson, LS: Brady,Bennett).

GEORGIA 27, TENNESSEE 28
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 75 yards, 01:38

(00:07) Turbyville,Josh kickoff 65 yards to the UGA00, Touchback.

Georgia drive start at 00:07.
1-10 UGA25 (00:05) Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short left to Luckie,Lawson caught at UGA38, for 16 yards to the

UGA41 (Farooq,Edrees), 1ST DOWN. [00:00]
P

FINAL SCORE: GEORGIA 27, TENNESSEE 28

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Georgia 10 11:20 4 1 0 5 4-6 0-0 17-73 3-4-0-28 0-0
Tennessee 7 03:40 0 3 0 3 1-3 0-0 6-22 3-6-1-75 1-10



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Georgia vs. Tennessee (Final)
09/13/2025 at Knoxville, Tennessee

UGA TEN
Score 27 28
FIRST DOWNS 20 16
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 40-150 20-52
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 206 304
Passes Att-Comp-Int 22-15-1 27-19-2
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 62-356 47-356
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-12 1-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-28 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 2-0 1-38
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-51.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 2-0
Penalties-Yards 5-39 7-57
Possession Time 41:04 18:49
Third-Down Conversions 6-12 2-7
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

Georgia Tennessee

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Frazier,Nate 11 47 0 47 0 9 4.3
Stockton,Gunner 6 36 0 36 1 14 6
Bowens,Chauncey 9 36 0 36 0 13 4
Phillips Jr.,Dwight 4 14 0 14 0 8 3.5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Thomas,Star 5 14 0 14 0 6 2.8
Bishop,DeSean 6 28 0 28 0 8 4.7
Lewis,Peyton 5 20 -1 19 0 7 3.8
Aguilar,Joey 3 5 -4 1 1 4 0.3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Stockton,Gunner 15-26-1 200 1 45 2
Puglisi,Ryan 0-1-1 0 0 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Aguilar,Joey 19-28-2 304 3 72 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Branch,Zachariah 5 69 1 6 36
Young,Colbie 3 63 0 4 45
Bell,Dillon 2 13 0 2 8
Luckie,Lawson 2 27 0 4 16

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Staley,Braylon 6 51 0 8 15
Brazzell II,Chris 5 162 3 6 72
Matthews,Mike 5 59 0 6 21
Kitselman,Miles 2 27 0 3 18

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
Thorson,Brett 3 143 47.7 52 2 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
Ross,Jackson 3 145 48.3 57 2 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
White-Helton,Sacovie 1 12 0 12

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Carter,Boo 1 0 0 0

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Branch,Zachariah 1 28 0 28

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Wilson,Raylen 2-5 4.5 0.0 0.0
Bolden,KJ 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
Cole,Chris 2-3 3.5 1.0 0.0
Harris,Daniel 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Thomas,JaCorey 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
Jones,Kyron 0-6 3.0 0.0 0.0
Aguero,Joenel 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Allen,CJ 0-4 2.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Carter,Arion 3-9 7.5 0.0 0.0
Turrentine,Andre 4-4 6.0 0.0 0.0
McMurray,Jalen 5-2 6.0 0.0 0.0
Farooq,Edrees 1-5 3.5 0.0 0.0
Telander,Jeremiah 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
Hood,Colton 1-4 3.0 0.0 0.0
Spillman,Edwin 1-4 3.0 0.0 0.0
West,Tyre 1-4 3.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 12:30 TEN - Aguilar,Joey 4 yd TD RUSH , 8-75 02:30 0-7
1st 09:58 UGA - Stockton,Gunner 6 yd TD RUSH , 6-75 02:32 7-7
1st 09:29 TEN - Brazzell II,Chris 72 yd TD PASS from Aguilar,Joey , 2-75 00:29 7-14
1st 15:00 TEN - Brazzell II,Chris 14 yd TD PASS from Aguilar,Joey , 12-83 08:33 7-21
2nd 14:03 UGA - Branch,Zachariah 36 yd TD PASS from Stockton,Gunner , 9-72 15:57 14-21
2nd 01:42 UGA - Woodring,Peyton 20 yd FG , 14-88 06:15 17-21
3rd 07:19 UGA - McCray,Josh 1 yd TD RUSH , 14-75 07:41 24-21
3rd 01:45 UGA - Woodring,Peyton 48 yd FG , 4-7 02:03 27-21



Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 00:07 TEN - Brazzell II,Chris 56 yd TD PASS from Aguilar,Joey , 5-75 01:38 27-28



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Georgia vs. Tennessee (Final)
09/13/2025 at Knoxville, Tennessee

UGA TEN
Score 10 7
FIRST DOWNS 5 3
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 17-73 6-22
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 28 75
Passes Att-Comp-Int 4-3-0 6-3-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 21-101 12-97
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-12 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-40.0 1-47.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 1-10
Possession Time 11:20 03:40
Third-Down Conversions 4-6 1-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Georgia Tennessee

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Frazier,Nate 7 28 0 28 0 4 9
Stockton,Gunner 1 14 0 14 0 14 14
Bowens,Chauncey 3 16 0 16 0 5.3 13
Phillips Jr.,Dwight 2 11 0 11 0 5.5 8

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Thomas,Star 1 3 0 3 0 3 3
Bishop,DeSean 1 8 0 8 0 8 8
Lewis,Peyton 3 11 -1 10 0 3.3 7
Aguilar,Joey 1 1 0 1 0 1 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Stockton,Gunner 3-4-0 28 0 16 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Aguilar,Joey 3-6-1 75 1 56 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Branch,Zachariah 1 5 0 2 5
Luckie,Lawson 1 16 0 1 16

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Staley,Braylon 2 19 0 3 10
Brazzell II,Chris 1 56 1 1 56
Kitselman,Miles 0 0 0 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Thorson,Brett 1 40 40.0 40 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Ross,Jackson 1 47 47.0 47 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
White-Helton,Sacovie 1 12 0 12

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Wilson,Raylen 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
Harris,Daniel 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Jones,Kyron 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Harris Jr.,Gabe 0-1 0.5 0.0 1.0
Allen,CJ 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
Bolden,KJ 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
Everette,Daylen 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
Thomas,JaCorey 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Turrentine,Andre 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
Carter,Arion 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
Farooq,Edrees 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Telander,Jeremiah 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Spillman,Edwin 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
McMurray,Jalen 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Josephs,Joshua 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
Ross,Jordan 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 07:19 UGA - McCray,Josh 1 yd TD RUSH , 14-75 07:41 24-21
3rd 01:45 UGA - Woodring,Peyton 48 yd FG , 4-7 02:03 27-21
3rd 00:07 TEN - Brazzell II,Chris 56 yd TD PASS from Aguilar,Joey , 5-75 01:38 27-28



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Georgia vs. Tennessee (Final)
09/13/2025 at Knoxville, Tennessee

1-10 UGA41 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1-10 UGA41 (14:59) Phillips Jr.,Dwight rush middle for 15 yards gain to the TENN44 (Redmond,Ty; Farooq,Edrees), 1ST DOWN.

[14:53]
P

Phillips Jr.,Dwight injured on the play
1-10 TEN44 (14:31) Shotgun Frazier,Nate rush middle for 5 yards gain to the TENN39 (Josephs,Joshua). [14:26]
2-5 TEN39 (14:13) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short right to Humphreys,London caught at TENN21,

for 31 yards to the TENN08 (Hood,Colton), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. [14:05]
P

Josephs,Joshua injured on the play
1-8 TEN8 (13:43) Shotgun Stockton,Gunner rush middle for 5 yards gain to the TENN03 (Farooq,Edrees). [13:34]
2-3 TEN3 (13:07) Shotgun Bowens,Chauncey rush middle for 3 yards loss to the TENN06 (Herring,Caleb). [13:02]
3-6 TEN6 (12:25) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass incomplete short right to Young,Colbie thrown to TENN00 QB

hurried by Herring,Caleb. [12:21]
4-6 TEN6 (12:20) Woodring,Peyton field goal attempt from 24 yards GOOD (H: Stockton,Gunner, LS: Gardner,Beau),

clock 12:17. [12:17]

GEORGIA 30, TENNESSEE 28
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 69 yards, 02:50

1-10 TEN25 Timeout Other, clock 12:17. [12:17]

(12:17) Woodring,Peyton kickoff 65 yards to the TENN00, Touchback.

Tennessee drive start at 12:17.
1-10 TEN25 (12:04) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey rush middle for 1 yard gain to the TENN26 (Allen,CJ; Wilson,Raylen).

[11:57]
2-9 TEN26 (11:51) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete short middle to Brazzell II,Chris caught at TENN39, for 15

yards to the TENN41 (Wilson,Raylen; Everette,Daylen), 1ST DOWN. [11:44]
P

1-10 TEN41 (11:30) No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas,Star rush left for 27 yards gain to the UGA32 (Robinson IV,Ellis), 1ST DOWN.
[11:22]

P

1-10 UGA32 (11:07) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete deep left to Staley,Braylon caught at UGA08, for 32
yards to the UGA00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:01, 1ST DOWN. [11:01]

P

1-10 UGA3 Gilbert,Max kick attempt good (H: Ross,Jackson, LS: Brady,Bennett).
Grant,Brian injured on the play

GEORGIA 30, TENNESSEE 35
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 75 yards, 01:16

1-10 UGA25 Timeout Other, clock 11:01. [11:01]

(11:01) Turbyville,Josh kickoff 65 yards to the UGA00, Touchback.

Georgia drive start at 11:01.
1-10 UGA25 (11:00) Shotgun Bowens,Chauncey rush right for 2 yards loss to the UGA23 (Carter,Boo; Ross,Jordan). [10:55]
2-12 UGA23 (10:28) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner rush right for 5 yards gain to the UGA28 (Carter,Boo). [10:19]
3-7 UGA28 (09:55) Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short right to Young,Colbie caught at UGA38, for 10 yards to the

UGA38, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN. [09:41]
P

1-10 UGA38 (09:31) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner sacked for loss of 4 yards to the UGA34 (Ross,Jordan,
Bailey,Dominic) PENALTY UGA Holding declined. [09:26]

2-14 UGA34 (09:10) Shotgun Frazier,Nate rush middle for 0 yards to the UGA34 (Eason,Bryson; Spillman,Edwin). [09:05]
3-14 UGA34 (08:27) Shotgun Stockton,Gunner rush middle for 0 yards to the UGA34 fumbled by Stockton,Gunner at UGA31

forced by Josephs,Joshua recovered by TENN Eason,Bryson at UGA34, End Of Play. [08:21]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 9 yards, 02:40

Tennessee drive start at 08:21.
1-10 UGA34 PENALTY TENN False Start (Pendleton,Sam) 5 yards from UGA34 to UGA39. NO PLAY. [08:19]
1-15 UGA39 (08:20) Shotgun Bishop,DeSean rush middle for 3 yards gain to the UGA36 (Johnson,Quintavius). [08:15]
2-12 UGA36 (07:53) No Huddle-Shotgun Bishop,DeSean rush middle for 4 yards gain to the UGA32 (Johnson,Quintavius;

Allen,CJ). [07:48]
3-8 UGA32 (07:22) No Huddle-Shotgun Bishop,DeSean rush middle for 2 yards gain to the UGA30 (Jones,Kyron). [07:18]



4-6 UGA30 (06:41) Gilbert,Max field goal attempt from 48 yards GOOD (H: Ross,Jackson, LS: Brady,Bennett), clock
06:40. [06:40]

GEORGIA 30, TENNESSEE 38
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 4 yards, 01:41

1-10 UGA25 Timeout Other, clock 06:40. [06:40]

(06:40) Turbyville,Josh kickoff 65 yards to the UGA00, Touchback.

Georgia drive start at 06:40.
1-10 UGA25 (06:37) Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass incomplete short right to Frazier,Nate thrown to UGA30 PENALTY TENN

Pass Interference (Turrentine,Andre) 15 yards from UGA25 to UGA40, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY. [06:32]
E

1-10 UGA40 (06:31) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short left to Luckie,Lawson caught at UGA35, for 2
yards loss to the UGA38, End Of Play. [06:18]

2-12 UGA38 (05:55) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short middle to White-Helton,Sacovie caught at
UGA48, for 17 yards to the TENN45 (Turrentine,Andre), 1ST DOWN. [05:45]

P

1-10 TEN45 (05:24) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner rush right for 2 yards gain to the TENN43 (Hood,Colton). [05:13]
2-8 TEN43 (04:42) No Huddle-Shotgun Bowens,Chauncey rush middle for 1 yard gain to the TENN42 (Bailey,Dominic;

Eason,Bryson). [04:37]
3-7 TEN42 (04:06) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short left to Bell,Dillon caught at TENN45, for 10 yards

to the TENN32 (Telander,Jeremiah; West,Tyre), 1ST DOWN. [03:52]
P

1-10 TEN32 (03:43) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short right to Jones,Cash caught at TENN37, for 4
yards to the TENN28 (West,Tyre; Carter,Arion). [03:33]
West,Tyre injured on the play

2-6 TEN28 Timeout Other, clock 03:38. [03:38]
2-6 TEN28 (03:24) Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass incomplete deep right to Young,Colbie thrown to TENN05. [03:19]
3-6 TEN28 (03:14) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short left to Bell,Dillon caught at TENN30, for 0 yards

to the TENN28 (Eason,Bryson; Beasley,Kaleb). [03:01]
4-6 TEN28 (02:38) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete deep right to Humphreys,London caught at

TENN00, for 28 yards to the TENN00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:32, 1ST DOWN. [02:32]
P

1-10 TEN3 Branch,Zachariah pass attempt Successful.

GEORGIA 38, TENNESSEE 38
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 75 yards, 04:08

(02:32) Woodring,Peyton kickoff 65 yards to the TENN00, Touchback.

Tennessee drive start at 02:32.
1-10 TEN25 (02:31) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete short right to Staley,Braylon caught at TENN24, for 2 yards

to the TENN27 (Everette,Daylen; Cole,Chris). [02:23]
2-8 TEN27 Timeout Other, clock 02:00. [02:00]
2-8 TEN27 (01:59) Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass incomplete short middle to Kitselman,Miles thrown to TENN32 broken up by

Aguero,Joenel. [01:57]
3-8 TEN27 (01:54) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete short left to Staley,Braylon caught at TENN35, for 12 yards

to the TENN39 (Aguero,Joenel), 1ST DOWN. [01:51]
P

1-10 TEN39 (01:49) No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas,Star rush right for 9 yards gain to the TENN48 (Bolden,KJ). [01:43]
2-1 TEN48 (01:28) No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas,Star rush middle for 4 yards gain to the UGA48 (Griffin,Elijah; Jones,Kyron),

1ST DOWN. [01:24]
P

1-10 UGA48 (01:19) No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas,Star rush middle for 6 yards gain to the UGA42 (Jones,Kyron; Cole,Chris).
[01:14]

2-4 UGA42 (00:51) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass incomplete short right to Brazzell II,Chris thrown to UGA25. [00:48]
3-4 UGA42 (00:45) No Huddle-Shotgun Bishop,DeSean rush right for 7 yards gain to the UGA35 (Allen,CJ;

Johnson,Quintavius), 1ST DOWN. [00:42]
P

1-10 UGA35 (00:37) No Huddle-Shotgun Bishop,DeSean rush middle for 3 yards gain to the UGA32 (Allen,CJ; Harris Jr.,Gabe).
[00:32]

2-7 UGA32 Timeout Georgia, clock 00:34. [00:34]
2-7 UGA32 (00:32) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete short right to Kitselman,Miles caught at UGA32, for 6 yards

to the UGA26 (Allen,CJ), out of bounds. [00:30]
3-1 UGA26 (00:28) No Huddle-Shotgun Bishop,DeSean rush middle for 1 yard gain to the UGA25 (Wilson,Raylen; Hall,Jordan),

1ST DOWN. [00:25]
P

1-10 UGA25 (00:17) No Huddle-Shotgun Bishop,DeSean rush left for 1 yard gain to the UGA24 (Allen,CJ; Bolden,KJ). [00:11]
2-9 UGA24 Timeout Georgia, clock 00:12. [00:12]
2-9 UGA24 (00:09) Shotgun Bishop,DeSean rush middle for 4 yards gain to the UGA20 (Jones,Kyron; Allen,CJ). [00:07]

Jones,Kyron injured on the play
3-5 UGA20 Timeout Georgia, clock 00:07. [00:07]



3-5 UGA20 (00:06) Shotgun Aguilar,Joey rush middle for 0 yards to the UGA20, End Of Play PENALTY TENN False Start
(Umarov,Shamurad) 5 yards from UGA20 to UGA25. NO PLAY. [00:06]

3-10 UGA25 (00:06) Gilbert,Max field goal attempt from 43 yards NO GOOD (H: Ross,Jackson, LS: Brady,Bennett), clock 00:03.
[00:03]

Drive Summary: 14 plays, 50 yards, 02:29

Georgia drive start at 00:03.
1-10 UGA25 (00:00) Kneel down by Georgia at UGA24 for loss of 1 yard. [00:00]
2-11 UGA24 End of game, clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, -1 yards, 00:03

FINAL SCORE: GEORGIA 38, TENNESSEE 38

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Georgia 11 09:34 1 5 1 7 2-5 1-1 12-23 8-10-0-98 0-0
Tennessee 10 05:26 4 3 0 7 3-4 0-0 13-72 5-7-0-67 3-25



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Georgia vs. Tennessee (Final)
09/13/2025 at Knoxville, Tennessee

UGA TEN
Score 11 10
FIRST DOWNS 7 7
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 12-23 13-72
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 98 67
Passes Att-Comp-Int 10-8-0 7-5-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 22-121 20-139
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 3-25
Possession Time 09:34 05:26
Third-Down Conversions 2-5 3-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

Georgia Tennessee

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Frazier,Nate 2 5 0 5 0 2.5 5
Stockton,Gunner 4 12 0 12 0 3 5
Bowens,Chauncey 3 1 -5 -4 0 -1.3 1
Phillips Jr.,Dwight 1 15 0 15 0 15 15

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Thomas,Star 4 46 0 46 0 11.5 27
Bishop,DeSean 8 25 0 25 0 3.1 7
Aguilar,Joey 1 1 0 1 0 1 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Stockton,Gunner 8-11-0 94 1 31 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Aguilar,Joey 5-7-0 67 1 32 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Young,Colbie 1 10 0 3 10
Bell,Dillon 2 10 0 2 10
Luckie,Lawson 1 -2 0 1 -2

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Staley,Braylon 3 46 1 3 32
Brazzell II,Chris 1 15 0 2 15
Kitselman,Miles 1 6 0 2 6

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Allen,CJ 1-6 4.0 0.0 0.0
Jones,Kyron 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
Johnson,Quintavius 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Bolden,KJ 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Wilson,Raylen 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
Robinson IV,Ellis 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Everette,Daylen 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Aguero,Joenel 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Hood,Colton 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Josephs,Joshua 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Farooq,Edrees 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Eason,Bryson 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
Carter,Boo 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
Turrentine,Andre 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Ross,Jordan 0-2 1.0 0.5 1.5
Herring,Caleb 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 12:17 UGA - Woodring,Peyton 24 yd FG , 8-69 02:50 30-28
4th 11:01 TEN - Staley,Braylon 32 yd TD PASS from Aguilar,Joey , 4-75 01:16 30-35
4th 06:40 TEN - Gilbert,Max 48 yd FG , 4-4 01:41 30-38
4th 02:32 UGA - Humphreys,London 28 yd TD PASS from Stockton,Gunner , 9-75 04:08 38-38



Play-by-Play Summary (Overtime only)
Georgia vs. Tennessee (Final)
09/13/2025 at Knoxville, Tennessee

1-10 UGA25 Start of OT quarter, clock 15:00.
1-10 UGA25 Change of possession, TEN ball on UGA25, 1st and 10.

Tennessee drive start at 15:00.
1-10 UGA25 (00:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass incomplete short middle to Matthews,Mike thrown to UGA15. [15:00]
2-10 UGA25 (00:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Bishop,DeSean rush left for 1 yard gain to the UGA24 (Miller,Christen; Allen,CJ).

[15:00]
3-9 UGA24 (00:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass incomplete short right to Brazzell II,Chris thrown to UGA20 broken up

by Cole,Chris QB hurried by Wilson,Raylen. [15:00]
4-9 UGA24 (00:00) Gilbert,Max field goal attempt from 42 yards GOOD (H: Ross,Jackson, LS: Brady,Bennett), clock

00:00. [15:00]

GEORGIA 38, TENNESSEE 41
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 1 yards, 00:00

4-9 UGA24 Change of possession, UGA ball on TEN25, 1st and 10.

Georgia drive start at 15:00.
1-10 TEN25 (00:00) Frazier,Nate rush left for 21 yards gain to the TENN04 (Turrentine,Andre), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

[15:00]
P

Farooq,Edrees injured on the play
1-4 TEN4 Timeout Other, clock 00:00. [00:00]
1-4 TEN4 (00:00) Shotgun McCray,Josh rush middle for 3 yards gain to the TENN01 (Eason,Bryson; Telander,Jeremiah).

[15:00]
2-1 TEN1 (00:00) Shotgun McCray,Josh rush middle for 1 yard gain to the TENN00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:00. The

previous play is under automatic review - &quot;Runner broke the plane&quot;. PLAY OVERTURNED.
(Original Play: (00:00) Shotgun #2 J.McCray rush middle for 0 yards to the TENN01 (#2 A.Turrentine; #7
A.Carter)). [15:00]

GEORGIA 44, TENNESSEE 41
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 25 yards, 00:00

FINAL SCORE: GEORGIA 44, TENNESSEE 41

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Georgia 6 00:00 1 0 0 1 0-0 0-0 3-25 0-0-0-0 0-0
Tennessee 3 00:00 0 0 0 0 0-1 0-0 1-1 0-2-0-0 0-0



Quickie Statistics (Overtime)
Georgia vs. Tennessee (Final)
09/13/2025 at Knoxville, Tennessee

UGA TEN
Score 6 3
FIRST DOWNS 1 0
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 3-25 1-1
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 0 0
Passes Att-Comp-Int 0-0-0 2-0-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 3-25 3-1
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 0-0
Possession Time 00:00 00:00
Third-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Georgia Tennessee

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Frazier,Nate 1 21 0 21 0 21 21

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Bishop,DeSean 1 1 0 1 0 1 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Aguilar,Joey 0-1-0 0 0 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Brazzell II,Chris 0 0 0 1
Matthews,Mike 0 0 0 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Allen,CJ 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
Miller,Christen 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Turrentine,Andre 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Eason,Bryson 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
Telander,Jeremiah 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
5th 00:00 TEN - Gilbert,Max 42 yd FG , 4-1 00:00 38-41
5th 00:00 UGA - McCray,Josh 1 yd TD RUSH , 3-25 00:00 44-41



Georgia Explosive Plays
Georgia vs. Tennessee (Final)
09/13/2025 at Knoxville, Tennessee

Georgia

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
7 Plays for 191 total yards (85% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
45 1 1st and 10 on UGA25

(12:22) (12:29) Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete deep right to Young,Colbie caught at TENN41, for 45 yards to the TENN30 (Redmond,Ty), 1ST
DOWN.

36 2 3rd and 7 on TEN36
(14:03) (14:03) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short right to Branch,Zachariah caught at TENN39, for 36 yards to the
TENN00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:03, 1ST DOWN.

31 4 2nd and 5 on TEN39
(14:05) (14:13) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short right to Humphreys,London caught at TENN21, for 31 yards to the TENN08
(Hood,Colton), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

28 4 4th and 6 on TEN28
(02:32) (02:38) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete deep right to Humphreys,London caught at TENN00, for 28 yards to the
TENN00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:32, 1ST DOWN.

18 2 1st and 10 on TEN36
(03:51) (03:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short left to Delp,Oscar caught at TENN37, for 18 yards to the TENN18
(McMurray,Jalen), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

17 4 2nd and 12 on UGA38
(05:45) (05:55) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short middle to White-Helton,Sacovie caught at UGA48, for 17 yards to the TENN45
(Turrentine,Andre), 1ST DOWN.

16 3 1st and 10 on UGA25
(00:00) (00:05) Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short left to Luckie,Lawson caught at UGA38, for 16 yards to the UGA41 (Farooq,Edrees), 1ST
DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
4 Plays for 63 total yards (32% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
21 5 1st and 10 on TEN25

(15:00) (00:00) Frazier,Nate rush left for 21 yards gain to the TENN04 (Turrentine,Andre), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
15 4 1st and 10 on UGA41

(14:53) (14:59) Phillips Jr.,Dwight rush middle for 15 yards gain to the TENN44 (Redmond,Ty; Farooq,Edrees), 1ST DOWN.
14 3 3rd and 4 on UGA48

(12:30) (12:38) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner rush middle for 14 yards gain to the TENN38 (Turrentine,Andre; Farooq,Edrees), 1ST DOWN.
13 3 3rd and 4 on TEN32

(10:38) (10:42) No Huddle-Shotgun Bowens,Chauncey rush middle for 13 yards gain to the TENN19 (Carter,Arion), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
6 Plays for 254 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
45 1 1st and 10 on UGA25

(12:22) (12:29) Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete deep right to Young,Colbie caught at TENN41, for 45 yards to the TENN30 (Redmond,Ty), 1ST
DOWN.

36 2 3rd and 7 on TEN36
(14:03) (14:03) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short right to Branch,Zachariah caught at TENN39, for 36 yards to the
TENN00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:03, 1ST DOWN.

31 4 2nd and 5 on TEN39
(14:05) (14:13) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete short right to Humphreys,London caught at TENN21, for 31 yards to the TENN08
(Hood,Colton), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

28 1 1st and 10 on TEN35
(15:00) (15:00) Turbyville,Josh kickoff 65 yards to the UGA00 Branch,Zachariah return 28 yards to the UGA28 (Bethea II,Mike; Lewis,Dylan).

28 4 4th and 6 on TEN28
(02:32) (02:38) No Huddle-Shotgun Stockton,Gunner pass complete deep right to Humphreys,London caught at TENN00, for 28 yards to the
TENN00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:32, 1ST DOWN.

21 5 1st and 10 on TEN25
(15:00) (00:00) Frazier,Nate rush left for 21 yards gain to the TENN04 (Turrentine,Andre), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.



Tennessee Explosive Plays
Georgia vs. Tennessee (Final)
09/13/2025 at Knoxville, Tennessee

Tennessee

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
9 Plays for 261 total yards (83% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
72 1 2nd and 7 on TEN28

(09:29) (09:39) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete deep middle to Brazzell II,Chris caught at UGA28, for 72 yards to the UGA00
TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:29, 1ST DOWN, PENALTY UGA Pass Interference declined.

56 3 2nd and 6 on TEN44
(00:07) (00:15) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete deep right to Brazzell II,Chris caught at UGA09, for 56 yards to the UGA00
TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:07, 1ST DOWN.

32 4 1st and 10 on UGA32
(11:01) (11:07) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete deep left to Staley,Braylon caught at UGA08, for 32 yards to the UGA00
TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:01, 1ST DOWN.

21 1 2nd and 8 on TEN34
(03:17) (03:30) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete deep left to Matthews,Mike caught at UGA45, for 21 yards to the UGA45 (Everette,Daylen),
1ST DOWN.

18 1 1st and 10 on TEN37
(14:10) (14:20) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete short middle to Kitselman,Miles caught at TENN46, for 18 yards to the UGA45 (Bolden,KJ;
Jones,Kyron), 1ST DOWN.

17 1 2nd and 7 on UGA42
(13:29) (13:40) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete short right to Brazzell II,Chris caught at UGA25, for 17 yards to the UGA25, out of bounds
at UGA25, 1ST DOWN.

15 1 2nd and 4 on UGA19
(12:50) (12:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete short right to Staley,Braylon caught at UGA15, for 15 yards to the UGA04 (Harris,Daniel),
1ST DOWN.

15 1 2nd and 10 on TEN17
(03:37) (03:37) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete short middle to Matthews,Mike caught at TENN15, for 15 yards to the TENN32
(Harris,Daniel), 1ST DOWN.

15 4 2nd and 9 on TEN26
(11:44) (11:51) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete short middle to Brazzell II,Chris caught at TENN39, for 15 yards to the TENN41
(Wilson,Raylen; Everette,Daylen), 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
1 Plays for 27 total yards (22% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
27 4 1st and 10 on TEN41

(11:22) (11:30) No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas,Star rush left for 27 yards gain to the UGA32 (Robinson IV,Ellis), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
6 Plays for 246 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
72 1 2nd and 7 on TEN28

(09:29) (09:39) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete deep middle to Brazzell II,Chris caught at UGA28, for 72 yards to the UGA00
TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:29, 1ST DOWN, PENALTY UGA Pass Interference declined.

56 3 2nd and 6 on TEN44
(00:07) (00:15) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete deep right to Brazzell II,Chris caught at UGA09, for 56 yards to the UGA00
TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:07, 1ST DOWN.

38 2 2nd and 10 on UGA50
(00:00) (00:02) Shotgun Puglisi,Ryan pass intercepted by Redmond,Ty at TENN01 Redmond,Ty return 38 yards to the TENN39 (Bobo,Drew).

32 4 1st and 10 on UGA32
(11:01) (11:07) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete deep left to Staley,Braylon caught at UGA08, for 32 yards to the UGA00
TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:01, 1ST DOWN.

27 4 1st and 10 on TEN41
(11:22) (11:30) No Huddle-Shotgun Thomas,Star rush left for 27 yards gain to the UGA32 (Robinson IV,Ellis), 1ST DOWN.

21 1 2nd and 8 on TEN34
(03:17) (03:30) No Huddle-Shotgun Aguilar,Joey pass complete deep left to Matthews,Mike caught at UGA45, for 21 yards to the UGA45 (Everette,Daylen),
1ST DOWN.


